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INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE

POKYNY NA POUŽITIE

BRUKSANVISNING KULLANMA TALİMATI

INSTRUCCIONES DE USONAVODILA ZA UPORABO

⚠⚠ AVERTISMENT
Nu utilizaţi cu echipament de rezonanţă magnetică. 

⚠⚠ VARNING
Får ej användas med MRT-utrustning. 

⚠⚠ UYARI
MRG ekipmanıyla kullanmayın. 

⚠⚠ ADVERTENCIA
No usar con equipos de RM. 

INFORMAŢII DE SIGURANŢĂ
În aceste instrucţiuni de utilizare, cuvântul AVERTIZARE indică o situaţie potenţial periculoasă care, dacă nu este evitată, ar 
putea duce la deces sau la vătămări corporale grave.

SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
I denna bruksanvisning anger ordet VARNING en potentiellt farlig situation, som om den inte undviks kan leda till dödsfall 
eller allvarlig skada.

GÜVENLİK BİLGİSİ
Bu Kullanıcı Talimatında UYARI kelimesi, kaçınılmazsa ölüm veya ciddi yaralanmaya yol açabilecek tehlikeli olabilecek bir 
duruma işaret eder.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
En estas instrucciones de uso, el término ADVERTENCIA indica una situación potencial de peligro que, si no se evita, puede 
provocar lesiones o tener consecuencias fatales.

CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA
1. Scoateţi fişa banană şi deschideţi încuietoarea înainte de curăţare.
2. Înmuiaţi o cârpă curată sau un tifon într-una din următoarele soluţii de curăţare adecvate şi ştergeţi toate suprafeţele 

expuse:
 • săpun verde • tinctură de săpun verde
 • săpun pentru mâini fără alcool • soluţie de glutaraldehidă 2%
 • soluţie de hipoclorit de sodiu (înălbitor) 10% în apă
3. Înmuiaţi o cârpă curată sau un tifon în apă sterilă sau distilată şi ştergeţi din nou toate suprafeţele expuse.
4. Curăţaţi toate suprafeţele expuse cu o cârpă sau un tifon curate şi uscate.
OBSERVAŢIE: Poate fi supus unui număr de 10 cicluri de sterilizare prin metoda cu oxid de etilenă.

RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL
1. Avlägsna banankontakten och öppna spärren före rengöring.
2.Fukta en ren duk eller en gaskompress med en av följande lämpliga rengöringslösningar och torka av alla exponerade ytor.
 • grönsåpa • grönsåpstinktur
 • alkoholfri handtvål • 2-procentig glutaraldehydlösning
 • natriumhypoklorit (blekmedel), lösning 10 % i vatten
3. Fukta en ren duk eller en gaskompress med sterilt eller destillerat vatten och torka återigen av alla exponerade ytor.
4. Torka alla exponerade ytor med en ren, torr duk eller gaskompress.
OBS! Kan utsättas för 10 steriliseringsomgångar med etylenoxid.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
1. Temizlik öncesinde tekli fişi çıkarın ve sürgüyü açın.
2. Temiz bir bez veya gazlı bezi şu uygun temizlik solüsyonlarından biriyle nemlendirin ve açıktaki tüm yüzeyleri silin:
 • yeşil sabun • yeşil sabun tentürü
 • alkolsüz el sabunu • %2 glutaraldehit solüsyonu
 • suda %10 sodyum hipoklorit (çamaşır suyu) solüsyonu
3. Temiz bir bez veya gazlı bezi steril veya distile suyla nemlendirin ve açıktaki tüm yüzeyleri tekrar silin.
4. Açıktaki tüm yüzeyleri temiz, kuru bir bez veya gazlı bezle kurutun.
NOT: Etilen oksit yöntemiyle 10 sterilizasyon döngüsüne maruz bırakılabilir.

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADOS
1. Saque el conector tipo banana y abra el seguro antes de proceder a la limpieza.
2.  Humedezca un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios con una de las siguientes soluciones de limpieza y frote todas las 

superficies expuestas:
 • jabón verde • tintura de jabón verde
 • jabón sin alcohol para limpieza de manos • solución de glutaraldehído al 2%
 • solución de hipoclorito sódico (lejía) y agua al 10%
3.  Humedezca un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios con agua estéril o destilada y frote de nuevo todas las superficies 

expuestas.
4. Seque todas las superficies expuestas con un paño o una almohadilla de gasa limpios y secos.
NOTA: puede someterse a 10 ciclos de esterilización con óxido de etileno.
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COMPATIBILITATE
Adaptorul acceptă orice conector EKG standard cu 
o fişă banană de 3-4 mm. Se recomandă utilizarea 
de electrozi din plaja de dimensiuni specificată în 
imaginea din dreapta.

KOMPATIBILITET
Adaptern kan användas med valfri EKG-avledningskontakt 
av standardtyp försedd med en 3 mm–4 mm 
banankontakt. Användning av elektroder inom det 
dimensionsintervall som anges i illustrationen till höger 
rekommenderas.

UYUMLULUK
Adaptör bir 3 mm-4 mm tekli fişi olan herhangi  
bir standart EKG kablosu konektörünü kabul eder.  
Sağdaki çizimde belirtilen boyut aralığındaki 
elektrotların kullanılması önerilir.

COMPATIBILIDAD
El adaptador admite cualquier conector de derivaciones 
de ECG estándar con una banana de 3 ó 4 mm.  
Se recomienda utilizar electrodos con un tamaño 
comprendido dentro de la dimensiones que se indican 
en la ilustración de la derecha.
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Dacă utilizatorii profesioniști din Uniunea Europeană doresc să elimine echipamente electrice și electronice 
(EEE), sunt rugați să contacteze distribuitorul sau furnizorul lor pentru informații suplimentare. Informați 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul că incidentele grave care au avut loc în legătură cu dispozitivul trebuie raportate 
producătorului și autorității competente locale a statului membru.

Om du är professionell användare inom Europeiska unionen och vill kassera elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning (EEE), bör du kontakta din återförsäljare eller leverantör för ytterligare information.

Notering till användare och/eller patient: om eventuella allvarliga händelser har inträffat när det kommer 
till användningen av enheten, bör händelsen rapporteras till tillverkaren, samt till lokal myndighet i 
medlemslandet.

Avrupa Birliği’ndeki profesyonel kullanıcılar, elektrikli ve elektronik cihazları (EEE) elden çıkarmak 
istediklerinde daha fazla bilgi için bayileri veya tedarikçileri ile iletişime geçmelidir.

Kullanıcı ve/veya hasta, cihazın kullanımı ile ilgili herhangi ciddi bir durumu, üreticinin yanı sıra üye devletin 
yerel yetkilisine de bildirmelidir.

Para los usuarios profesionales de la Unión Europea: si desea desechar equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (EEE), 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el proveedor para obtener más información. Si se ha producido 
algún incidente grave al usar el producto, avise al usuario y/o al paciente de que debe comunicarse al 
fabricante y a la autoridad local competente del estado miembro.

⚠⚠ ATENŢIONARE
• Преди употреба проверете щипката Sure-Lock. Не използвайте щипката Sure-Lock, ако има признаци на 

вътрешно замърсяване или запушване.
•  Curăţarea cu alţi compuşi şi alte metode poate duce la deteriorarea produsului. Contactaţi Curbell pentru a beneficia de 

ajutor privind curăţarea. 
• Nu scufundaţi niciodată în niciun fel de lichid. În caz contrar, clemele ar putea fi deteriorate, provocând inclusiv 

coroziune.
• Încetaţi utilizarea în cazul în care coroziunea arcului metalic sau deteriorarea carcasei din plastic sunt evidente. 
• Nu sterilizaţi în autoclavă, prin radiaţii sau abur. 

⚠⚠ VIKTIGT
• Inspektera Sure-Lock-klämman före användning. Använd inte Sure-Lock-klämman om det finns några tecken på 

invändig kontamination eller hinder.
• Rengöring med andra föreningar och metoder kan skada produkten. Kontakta Curbell om du vill ha råd om rengöring. 
• Sänk aldrig ned enheten i någon vätska. Om du gör det kan skada, inklusive korrosion, uppstå på klämmorna.
• Fortsätt inte användningen om det finns tecken på korrosion av metallfjädern eller förslitning av plastkåpan. 
• Får ej steriliseras med autoklav, strålning eller ånga. 

⚠⚠ DIKKAT
• Kullanmadan önce Sure-Lock klipsi inceleyin. Herhangi bir dahili kontaminasyon veya obstrüksiyon bulgusu varsa 

Sure-Lock klipsi kullanmayın.
• Alternatif bileşikler ve yöntemlerle temizleme ürüne zarar verebilir. Temizlikle ilgili yardım için Curbell ile irtibat kurun. 
• Asla herhangi bir sıvıya batırmayın. Aksi halde korozyon dahil olmak üzere klips hasarı oluşabilir.
• Metal yay korozyonu veya plastik muhafaza bozulması belliyse kullanmaya devam etmeyin. 
• Otoklav, radyasyon veya buharla sterilize etmeyin. 

⚠⚠ PRECAUCIÓN
• Inspeccione el clip para electrodos Sure-Lock antes de usarlo. No use el clip para electrodos Sure-Lock si encuentra algún 

signo de contaminación interna u obstrucciones.
•  La limpieza con otros compuestos y métodos alternativos puede dañar el producto. Contacte con Curbell para obtener 

asistencia sobre la limpieza. 
• No sumergir nunca el producto en ningún líquido. Si lo hace, los clips podrían dañarse o corroerse.
• Dejar de utilizar el producto si se observan signos de corrosión del muelle de metal o deterioro de la carcasa de plástico. 
• No esterilizar mediante autoclave, radiación o vapor. 

ATTACHMENT • ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ • PRIKLJUČAK • PŘIPOJENÍ • FASTGØRELSE
AANSLUITING • KINNITAMINE  • KIINNITTÄMINEN • FIXATION • ANBRINGEN
ΠΡΟΣΑΡΤΗΣΗ • CSATLAKOZTATÁS • CEANGAIL  • FESTING • COLLEGAMENTO  
PIELIKUMS • HEMŻA • TILKOBLING • ZAŁĄCZNIK • ENCAIXE  • CONECTAREA

PRIPEVNENIE • PRITRDITEV • CONEXIÓN • ANSLUTNING • TAKMA

REMOVAL • ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ • UKLANJANJE • ODPOJENÍ • FJERNELSE
VERWIJDERING • EEMALDAMINE • POISTAMINEN • RETRAIT • ENTFERNEN

ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ • LEVÁLASZTÁS • BAIN  • FJARLÆGING • RIMOZIONE • NOŅEMŠANA • 
TNEĦĦIJA • FJERNING • ODŁĄCZENIE • REMOÇÃO  • NDEPĂRTAREA

ODSTRAŇOVANIE • ODSTRANJEVANJE • DESCONEXIÓN • AVLÄGSNANDE • ÇIKARMA

INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI
V týchto pokynoch pre používateľa indikuje potenciálne nebezpečnú situáciu, ktorá, ak jej nezabránite, môže spôsobiť smrť 
alebo závažný úraz.

ČISTENIE A STAROSTLIVOSŤ
1. Pred čistením odpojte banánikový konektor a otvorte západku.
2.  Navlhčite čistú handričku alebo gázový tampón s jedným z nasledujúcich vhodných čistiaci roztokov a poutierajte všetky 

voľné povrchy:
 • mazľavé mydlo • tinktúra s mazľavým mydlom
 • mydlo na ruky bez obsahu alkoholu • 2 % roztok glutaraldehydu
 • 10 % roztok chlórnanu sodného (bielidlo) vo vode
3.  Navlhčite čistú handričku alebo gázový tampón s jedným z nasledujúcich vhodných čistiacich roztokov a poutierajte 

všetky voľné povrchy:
4. Poutierajte všetky voľné povrchy čistou, suchou handričkou alebo gázovým tampónom.
POZNÁMKA: Môže absolvovať 10 sterilizačných cyklov etylénoxidovou metódou.

KOMPATIBILITA
Adaptér je vhodný pre všetky štandardné konektory s 3 mm - 4 
mm banánikovým konektorom. Odporúča sa použitie elektród s 
rozmermi v rozsahu podľa obrázku vpravo.

Profesionálnych používateľov z Európskej únie, ktorí by chceli likvidovať elektrické a elektronické zariadenia 
(EEZ), žiadame, aby sa obrátili na ich predajcu alebo dodávateľa, ktorí im poskytnú ďalšie informácie 
Upozorňujeme používateľa resp. pacienta, že všetky prípadné závažné incidenty pri používaní tejto pomôcky 
musia byť nahlásené výrobcovi i kompetentnému orgánu príslušného členského štátu.

⚠⚠ VAROVANIE!
Nepoužívajte so zariadeniami MRI. 

⚠⚠ UPOZORNENIE
•  Pred použitím skontrolujte pohľadom svorku Sure-Lock. Svorku Sure-Lock nepoužívajte pri akýchkoľvek známkach 

vnútornej kontaminácie alebo upchatia.
•  Čistenie alternatívnymi látkami a metódami môže poškodiť výrobok. So žiadosťou o pomoc pri čistení sa obráťte na 

spoločnosť Curbell. 
• Nikdy neponárajte do tekutiny. Mohlo by to spôsobiť poškodenie svorky, vrátane korózie.
• Nepoužívajte ďalej, ak je zrejmá korózia kovovej pružiny alebo poškodenie plastového krytu. 
• Nesterilizujte v autokláve, ožarovaním ani parou. 

VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE
V teh navodilih za uporabo beseda OPOZORILO označuje potencialne nevarne okoliščine, v katerih lahko pride do smrti ali 
resne poškodbe, če jih ne preprečite.

ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
1. Pred čiščenjem odstranite bananski vtič in odprite zapah.
2. Čisto krpo ali zloženec navlažite z eno od naslednjih čistilnih raztopin in obrišite vse izpostavljene površine:
 • zeleno milo
 • tinktura zelenega mila
 • brezalkoholno milo za roke
 • 2-odstotna raztopina glutaraldehida
 • 10-odstotna vodna raztopnina natrijevega hipoklorita (belilo)
3. Čisto krpo ali zloženec navlažite s sterilno ali destilirano vodo in znova obrišite vse izpostavljene površine.
4. Vse izpostavljene površine obrišite s čisto in suho krpo ali z zložencem.
OPOMBA: Pripomoček lahko desetkrat sterilizirate z etilen oksidom.

ZDRUŽLJIVOST
V prilagojevalnik lahko priključite standardno elektrodo za EKG 
s 3–4 mm bananskim vtičem. Priporočamo uporabo elektrod 
v velikostih,  
ki so navedene na ilustraciji na desni.

Profesionalni uporabniki v Evropski uniji se za informacije glede odstranitve električne in elektronske 
opreme (EEO) obrnite na prodajalca ali dobavitelja. Uporabnik in/ali bolnik morata o vseh resnih dogodkih, 
povezanih z uporabo izdelka, poročati proizvajalcu in lokalnemu pristojnemu organu države članice.

Slovenian (SL)

⚠⚠ OPOZORILO!
Pripomočka ne uporabljajte z napravami za magnetno resonanco. 

⚠⚠ SVARILO
• Pred uporabo preglejte sponko Sure-Lock. Ne uporabljate sponke Sure-Lock, če odkrijete kakršne koli znake notranje 

kontaminacije ali zamašitve.
• Čiščenje z drugimi snovmi ali postopki lahko poškoduje izdelek. Če potrebujete pomoč pri čiščenju, 

se obrnite na družbo Curbell. 
• Pripomočka nikoli ne potopite v tekočino. To lahko poškoduje sponke in povzroči rjavenje.
• Pripomočka ne uporabljajte, če je vidna rja na kovinski vzmeti ali če je plastično ohišje vidno poškodovano. 
• Ne sterilizirajte z avtoklavom, obsevanjem ali s paro. 

Portuguese (PO)

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

⚠⚠ AVISO
Não utilize com equipamento de Ressonância Magnética (MRI). 

INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
Nestas Instruções do utilizador, a palavra AVISO indica uma potencial situação de perigo que, não sendo evitada, pode 
resultar em morte ou lesões graves.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
1. Remova a ficha tipo banana e abra o engate antes de limpar.
2.  Humedeça um pano limpo ou uma gaze com uma das seguintes soluções de limpeza apropriadas e limpe todas as 

superfícies expostas:
 • sabonete ecológico • tintura de sabonete ecológico
 • sabonete de mãos sem álcool • solução de glutaraldeído a 2%
 • solução de 10% de hipoclorito de sódio (lixívia) em água
3. Humedeça um pano ou uma gaze limpa com água esterilizada ou destilada e limpe novamente todas as superfícies 
expostas.
4. Seque todas as superfícies expostas com um pano ou uma gaze limpa e seca.
NOTA: Pode ser submetido a 10 ciclos de esterilização com óxido de etileno.

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

COMPATIBILIDADE
O adaptador aceita qualquer conector de derivação de 
ECG padrão com uma ficha tipo banana de 3 - 4 mm.  
Recomenda-se a utilização de eléctrodos cujas 
dimensões se situem no intervalo de dimensões 
especificadas na ilustração à direita.

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Para utilizadores profissionais na União Europeia, se pretender eliminar equipamento elétrico e eletrónico 
(EEE), contacte o seu distribuidor ou fornecedor para obter mais informações. Faça notar ao usuário e/ou 
paciente que se tiverem ocorrido quaisquer incidentes sérios com a utilização do dispositivo, o incidente deve 
ser relatado ao fabricante, bem como às autoridades competentes locais do estado membro.

⚠⚠ CUIDADO
• Inspeccione o clipe Sure-Lock antes de utilizar. Não utilize o clipe Sure-Lock se existirem quaisquer sinais de 

contaminação interna ou obstruções.
•  A utilização de compostos e métodos alternativos de limpeza pode danificar o produto. Contacte a Curbell para obter 

assistência sobre limpeza. 
• Nunca mergulhe em nenhum tipo de líquido. Ao proceder desta forma pode provocar danos nos clipes, incluindo 

corrosão.
• Não continue a utilizar se a corrosão da mola metálica ou a deterioração do alojamento plástico for evidente. 
• Não esterilize por autoclavagem, radiação ou vapor. 

Polish (PL)

INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

⚠⚠ OSTRZEŻENIE
Nie stosować z aparatami RM. 

INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZEŃSTWIE
W niniejszej Instrukcji użytkownika słowo OSTRZEŻENIE wskazuje potencjalnie niebezpieczną sytuację, która - jeśli jej się 
nie zapobiegnie - może doprowadzić do zgonu lub poważnych obrażeń. 

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
1. Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia odłączyć wtyk bananowy i otworzyć zacisk.
2. Zwilżyć czystą szmatkę lub gazę jednym z następujących dozwolonych roztworów czyszczących i przetrzeć wszystkie 

nieosłonięte powierzchnie: 
 • mydło szare, • roztwór mydła szarego, • mydło do rąk bez zawartości alkoholu, • 2% roztwór aldehydu glutarowego,
 • 10% roztwór podchlorynu sodu (wybielacza) w wodzie.
3. Zwilżyć czystą szmatkę lub gazę wodą jałową lub destylowaną i ponownie przetrzeć wszystkie nieosłonięte 

powierzchnie.
4. Osuszyć wszystkie odsłonięte powierzchnie czystą, suchą szmatką lub gazą.
UWAGA: Można poddać 10 cyklom sterylizacji tlenkiem etylenu.

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

ZGODNOŚĆ
Adapter jest zgodny z każdym standardowym złączem 
elektrody EKG z wtykiem bananowym 3 mm - 4 mm. 
Zaleca się stosowanie elektrod w zakresie wymiarów 
podanych na ilustracji po prawo.

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Dla użytkowników profesjonalnych w Unii Europejskiej – jeżeli chcą Państwo zutylizować sprzęt elektryczny 
i elektroniczny (EEE), należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub dostawcą w celu uzyskania dalszych 
informacji. Uwaga dla użytkowników i/lub pacjentów – wszelkie poważne zdarzenia występujące w związku 
z użytkowaniem tego urządzenia należy zgłaszać do producenta, a także do właściwego, lokalnego organu w 
państwie członkowskim.

⚠⚠ PRZESTROGA
• Skontrolować zacisk Sure-Lock przed użyciem. Nie stosować zacisku Sure-Lock w przypadku stwierdzenia jakichkolwiek 

oznak skażenia wewnętrznego lub przeszkód.
•  Czyszczenie innymi związkami i przy użyciu innych metod może spowodować uszkodzenie produktu. Skontaktować się 

z firmą Curbell w celu uzyskania pomocy w zakresie czyszczenia produktu. 
• Nigdy nie zanurzać w żadnym płynie. Grozi to uszkodzeniem zacisków, w tym ich korozją.
• Przerwać użycie w przypadku stwierdzenia korozji metalowej sprężynki lub uszkodzenia plastikowej obudowy. 
• Nie sterylizować w autoklawie, promieniowaniem ani parą. 



INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

KASUTUSJUHISED

⚠⚠ WARNING
Do not use with MRI equipment. 

SAFETY INFORMATION
In these User Instructions, the word WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result 
in death or serious injury. 

CLEANING AND CARE
1. Remove the banana plug and open the latch prior to cleaning.
2. Dampen a clean cloth or gauze pad with one of the following appropriate cleaning solutions and wipe all exposed 

surfaces: 
• green soap • green soap tincture 
• alcohol free hand soap • 2% glutaraldehyde solution 
• sodium hypochlorite (bleach) solution 10% in water

3. Dampen a clean cloth or gauze pad with sterile or distilled water and again wipe all exposed surfaces.
4. Dry all exposed surfaces with a clean, dry cloth or gauze pad.
NOTE: May be subjected to 10 sterilization cycles by ethylene oxide method.

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

COMPATIBILITY
The adapter accepts any standard ECG lead 
connector with a 3mm-4mm banana plug. 
The use of electrodes within the range of 
dimensions specified in the illustration at right is 
recommended.

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

For professional users in the European Union, if you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment (EEE), 
please contact your dealer or supplier for further information. Notice to user and/or patient that if any serious 
incidents have occurred with the use of the device, the incident should be reported to the manufacturer, as well 
as the local competent authority of the member state.

⚠⚠ CAUTION
• Inspect the Sure-Lock clip prior to use.  Do not use the Sure-Lock clip if there are any signs of internal contamination 

or obstructions.
• Cleaning with alternate compounds and methods may damage product. Contact Curbell for cleaning assistance. 
• Never immerse in any liquid. Doing so may cause damage to the clips, including corrosion.
• Do not continue to use if corrosion of the metal spring or deterioration of the plastic housing is evident. 
• Do not sterilize by autoclave, radiation, or steam. 

Czech (CS)

Hungarian (HU)

Icelandic (IS)

German (DE) Greek (EL)

Danish (DA)

Italian (IT) Latvian (LV)

Dutch (NL)

Maltese (MT) Norwegian (NO)

Finnish (FI)

Irish (GA)

French (FR)

STRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU BRUKSANVISNINGLIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS

⚠⚠ TWISSIJA
Tużax ma’ tagħmir tal-MRI. 

INFORMAZZJONI DWAR IS-SIKUREZZA
F’dawn l-Istruzzjonijiet għall-Utent, il-kelma TWISSIJA tindika sitwazzjoni potenzjalment perikoluża li, jekk ma tiġix 
evitata, tista’ tirriżulta f’mewt jew f’korriment serju. 

TINDIF U KURA
1.  Neħħi l-banana plug u iftaħ il-lukkett qabel it-tindif.
2.  Xarrab ħarira ċarruta nadifa jew garża b’waħda mis-soluzzjonijiet xierqa ta’ tindif li ġejjin u msaħ l-uċuħ esposti kollha: 

• sapun aħdar • tintura ta’ sapun aħdar 
• sapun tal-idejn mingħajr alkoħol • fih 2% soluzzjoni ta’ glutaraldehyde 
• fl-ilma fih 10% soluzzjoni ta’ sodju ipokloritu

3.  Xarrab ħarira ċarruta nadifa jew garża b’ilma sterili jew distillat u erġa’ msaħ l-uċuħ esposti kollha.
4.  Nixxef l-uċuħ esposti kollha b’ċarruta nadifa u xotta jew b’garża.
NOTA: Jista’ jiġi soġġett għal 10 ċikli ta’ sterilizzazzjoni bil-metodu tal-ossidu tal-etilene.

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

2.5-3.0 mm

Ø 3.86-3.94 mm

Ø 3.6-3.8 mm

KOMPATIBBILTÀ
L-adapter jaċċetta kwalunkwe konnettur standard taċ-ċomb 
tal-ECG b'banana plug ta’ 3mm-4mm. Huwa rrakkomandat 
l-użu ta’ elettrodi fil-medda ta’ dimensjonijiet speċifikati 
fl-illustrazzjoni li tinsab fuq il-lemin.

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Għall-utenti professjonali fl-Unjoni Ewropea, jekk tixtieq tarmi tagħmir elettriku u elettroniku (EEE), jekk 
jogħġbok ikkuntattja lin-negozjant jew lill-fornitur tiegħek għal aktar informazzjoni. Avviż lill-utent u/jew lill-
pazjent li jekk ikun hemm xi inċidenti serji bl-użu tal-apparat, l-inċident għandu jiġi rrapportat lill-manifattur, 
kif ukoll lill-awtorità kompetenti lokali tal-Istat Membru.

⚠⚠ KAWTELA
• Ifli l-klipp tas-sigurtà qabel l- użu.  Tużax il-klipp tas-sigurtà jekk ikun hemm xi sinjali ta’ kontaminazzjoni interna 

jew ta’ ostruzzjonijiet.
• It-tindif b’komposti u b’metodi alternattivi jista’ jagħmel ħsara lill-prodott. Ikkuntattja lill-Curbell għall-assistenza 

fit-tindif. 
• Qatt ma għandek tgħaddas il-prodott f’xi likwidu. Dan jista’ jikkawża ħsara lill-klipps, inkluża l-korrużjoni.
• Tkomplix tużah jekk il-korrużjoni fil-metall jew id-deterjorament tal-istruttura tal-plastik ikunu evidenti. 
• Tisterilizzax permezz ta’ awtoklava, radjazzjoni, jew fwar. 

NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ BRUGSANVISNING GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

TREORACHA LE HAGHAIDH ÚSÁIDE

MODE D'EMPLOI

⚠⚠ VIÐVÖRUN
Má ekki nota með segulómunarbúnaði. 

⚠⚠ AVVERTENZA
Non utilizzare con apparecchiature per RM. 

⚠⚠ WARNHINWEIS
Nicht mit MRT-Geräten verwenden. 

⚠⚠ VIGYÁZAT
Ne használja MRI készülékekkel. 

⚠⚠ VAROVÁNÍ
Nepoužívejte se zařízením MRI. 

⚠⚠ ADVARSEL
Må ikke anvendes sammen med MR-udstyr. 

⚠⚠ WAARSCHUWING
Niet met MRI-apparatuur gebruiken. 

⚠⚠ VAKAVA VAROITUS
Ei saa käyttää yhdessä MRI-välineiden kanssa. 

⚠⚠ RABHADH
Ná húsáid le trealamh MRI

⚠⚠ AVERTISSEMENT
Ne pas utiliser avec des matériels d’IRM. 

ÖRYGGISUPPLÝSINGAR
Í þessum notkunarleiðbeiningum gefur hugtakið VIÐVÖRUN til kynna hugsanlegt hættuástand sem kann að valda dauða eða 
alvarlegum meiðslum ef varúðar er ekki gætt. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA
In queste Istruzioni per l’uso, il termine AVVERTENZA indica una situazione potenzialmente rischiosa che, se non evitata, 
potrebbe causare la morte o lesioni gravi.

SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN
Das Wort WARNUNG kennzeichnet in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung möglicherweise gefährliche Situationen, die, sofern sie 
nicht abgewendet werden, zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen können.

BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓ
Ebben a felhasználói útmutatóban a FIGYELMEZTETÉS szó olyan potenciálisan veszélyes helyzetekre hívja fel a figyelmet, 
amelyek elkerülésüknek elmulasztása esetén súlyos sérülést vagy halált okozhatnak.

INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI
V tomto návodu k použití slovo VAROVÁNÍ znamená potenciálně nebezpečnou situaci, která může způsobit smrt nebo vážné 
poranění, pokud se jí nelze vyhnout.

SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER
I denne brugervejledning angiver ordet ADVARSEL en potentielt farlig situation, som kan medføre døden eller alvorlig 
personskade, hvis den ikke afværges.

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
In deze gebruiksaanwijzing geeft het woord WAARSCHUWING een mogelijk gevaarlijke situatie aan die, indien niet 
vermeden, dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg kan hebben.

TURVALLISUUSTIETOA
Näissä käyttöohjeissa sana VAROITUS viittaa mahdolliseen vaaratilanteeseen, joka saattaa johtaa kuolemaan tai vakaviin 
vammoihin, jos sitä ei vältetä.

EOLAS SÁBHÁILTEACHTA
Sna Treoracha Úsáideora seo, léiríonn an focal RABHADH cás a d’fhéadfadh a bheith guaiseach mura seachnaítear é agus 
d’fhéadfadh bás nó díobháil thromchúiseach a bheith mar thoradh air mura seachnaítear é.

INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Dans le cadre de ce mode d’emploi, le mot AVERTISSEMENT signale les situations de danger potentiel qui, si elles ne sont pas 
évitées, pourraient entraîner des lésions graves, voire mortelles.

HREINSUN OG UMHIRÐA
1.  Fjarlægið bananatengið og opnið læsinguna fyrir hreinsun.
2.  Vætið hreinan klút eða grisju lítillega með einhverjum af eftirfarandi hreinsivökvum og þurrkið yfir alla sýnilega fleti: 

• grænsápa • grænsáputinktúra 
• handsápa án alkóhóls • 2% glútaraldehýðlausn 
• 10% natríumhýpóklórítlausn (bleikiefni) þynnt með vatni

3.  Vætið hreinan klút eða grisju lítillega með sæfðu eða eimuðu vatni og þurrkið aftur yfir alla sýnilega fleti.
4.  Þurrkið alla sýnilega fleti með hreinum þurrum klút eða grisju.
ATHUGIÐ: Þolir 10 sæfingarlotur með etýlenoxíði.

PULIZIA E CURA
1. Rimuovere la spina a banana e aprire il fermo prima della pulizia.
2.  Inumidire un panno pulito o una compressa di garza con una delle seguenti soluzioni detergenti appropriate, quindi 

strofinare tutte le superfici esposte:
 • sapone verde • tintura di sapone verde
 • sapone per le mani senza alcool • soluzione di glutaraldeide al 2%
 • soluzione di ipoclorito di sodio (candeggina) al 10% in acqua
3.  Inumidire un panno pulito o una compressa di garza con acqua sterile o acqua distillata e strofinare di nuovo 

tutte le superfici esposte.
4. Asciugare tutte le superfici esposte con un panno pulito e asciutto o con una compressa di garza.
NOTA: Può essere sottoposto a 10 cicli di sterilizzazione con il metodo a ossido di etilene.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
1. Vor dem Reinigen den Bananenstecker herausziehen und die Verriegelung öffnen.
2.  Ein sauberes Tuch oder Mull mit geeigneter Reinigungslösung anfeuchten und alle freiliegenden Oberflächen abwischen:  

• grüne Seife • grüne Seifentinktur
 • alkoholfreie Handseife • 2%-ige Glutaraldehydlösung
 • 10 % Natriumhypochlorit-Lösung (Bleiche) in Wasser
3.  Ein sauberes Tuch oder Mull mit sterilem oder destilliertem Wasser anfeuchten und erneut alle freiliegenden Oberflächen 

abwischen.
4. Alle freiliegenden Oberflächen mit einem sauberen Tuch oder Mull abtrocknen.
HINWEIS: Kann 10-mal mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert werden.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
1. Tisztítás előtt húzza ki a banán csatlakozót, majd oldja ki a zárat.
2.  Áztasson egy tiszta törlőkendőt vagy egy gézpárnát az alábbi megfelelő tisztítószerek egyikébe, majd törölje le a kitett 

felületeket:
 • zöld szappan • zöld szappan tinktúra
 • alkoholmentes kézmosó szappan • 2%-os glutaraldehid oldat
 • nátrium hipoklorit (fehérítő) 10%-os vizes oldata
3. Áztasson egy tiszta törlőkendőt vagy egy gézpárnát steril vagy desztillált vízbe, majd törölje le ismét a kitett felületeket.
4. Szárítsa meg az összes kitett felületet tiszta és száraz törlőkendővel vagy gézpárnával.
MEGJEGYZÉS: 10 alkalommal sterilizálható etilén-oxidos módszerrel.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
1. Před čištěním vytáhněte banánovou zástrčku a otevřete západku.
2. Čistý hadřík nebo gázu navlhčete některým z uvedených vhodných čisticích prostředků a otřete všechny nekryté plochy:
 • zelené mýdlo • zelené mýdlo - tinktura
 • lihuprosté mýdlo na ruce • 2% roztok glutaraldehydu
 • 10% bělicí roztok chlornanu sodného s vodou
3. Navlhčete čistý hadřík nebo gázu sterilní nebo destilovanou vodou a opět otřete všechny nekryté plochy.
4. Všechny nekryté plochy utřete dosucha čistým, suchým hadříkem nebo gázou.
POZNÁMKA: Mohou být vystaveny 10 sterilizačním cyklům pomocí etylénoxidu.

RENGØRING OG PLEJE
1. Fjern bananstikket og åbn låsen før rengøring.
2. Fugt en ren klud eller et stykke gaze med en af de følgende, passende rengøringsopløsninger og tør alle udvendige overflader af:
 • grøn sæbe • grøn sæbetinktur
 • alkoholfri håndsæbe • 2 % glutaraldehydopløsning
 • natriumhypochloritopløsning (blegemiddel) 10 % i vand
3. Fugt en ren klud eller et stykke gaze med sterilt eller destilleret vand og tør alle udvendige overflader af igen.
4. Tør alle udvendige overflader af med en ren, tør klud eller et stykke gaze.
BEMÆRK: Kan blive udsat for 10 steriliseringscyklusser med ethylenoxidmetoden.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
1. Verwijder de banaanstekker en open de vergrendeling voorafgaand aan het reinigen.
2. Maak een schone doek of een schoon gaasje vochtig met een van de volgende geschikte reinigingsmiddelen en veeg alle 

blootgestelde oppervlakken af:  
• groene zeep • groenezeeptinctuur • alcoholvrije handzeep • 2% glutaraaldehyde-oplossing 
• natriumhypochlorietoplossing (bleekmiddel) 10% in water

3. Maak een schone doek of een schoon gaasje vochtig met steriel of gedestilleerd water en veeg nogmaals alle 
blootgestelde oppervlakken af.

4. Droog alle blootgestelde oppervlakken met een schone, droge doek of een schoon, droog gaasje.
OPMERKING: Kan 10 sterilisatiecycli met ethyleenoxide-methode ondergaan.

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
1. Poista banaanikosketin ja avaa salpa ennen puhdistusta.
2. Kostuta puhdas liina tai sideharsotuppo yhdellä seuraavista asianmukaisista puhdistusliuoksista ja pyyhi kaikki paljaat 

pinnat: 
 • vihreä saippua • vihreä saippuatinktuura
 • alkoholiton käsisaippua • 2-prosenttinen glutaraldehydiliuos
 • 10-prosenttinen natriumhypokloriittiliuos (valkaisuaine) vedessä
3. Kostuta puhdas liina tai sideharsotuppo steriilillä tai tislatulla vedellä ja pyyhi kaikki paljaat pinnat uudelleen.
4. Kuivaa kaikki paljaat pinnat puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla tai sideharsotupolla.
HUOM.: Tuote voidaan altistaa kymmenelle sterilointijaksolle, joissa sterilointiin käytetään eteenioksidia.  

GLANADH AGUS CÚRAM
1. Bain an phlocóid banana agus oscail an laiste roimh ghlanadh.
2. Taisrigh éadach glan nó pillín uige le ceann amháin de na tuaslagáin ghlantacháin chuí seo a leanas agus glan gach 

dromchla nocht:
 • gallúnach glas • tintiúr gallúnach glas
 • gallúnach láimhe saor ó alcól • Tuaslagán glutaraldehyde 2%
 • tuaslagán fochlóirít sóidiam (tuarthóir) 10% in uisce
3. Taisrigh éadach glan nó pillín uige le huisce steiriúil nó driogtha agus glan gach dromchla nocht an athuair.
4. Triomaigh gach dromchla nocht le héadach glan, tirim nó pillín uige.
NÓTA: Féadfar é a chur faoi 10 dtimthriall steirilithe ag úsaid an mhodh ocsaíd eitiléine.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
1. Avant de procéder au nettoyage, retirer la fiche banane et relever le loquet.
2.  Humidifier un tissu propre ou une compresse de gaze à l’aide de l'une des solutions de nettoyage suivantes et essuyer 

toutes les surfaces exposées :
 • savon vert • teinture de savon vert
 • savon pour les mains sans alcool • solution de glutaraldéhyde à 2 %
 • solution d’hypochlorite de sodium (Javel) à 10 % dans de l’eau
3.  Humidifier un tissu propre ou une compresse de gaze à l’aide d’eau stérile ou distillée et essuyer à nouveau toutes les  

surfaces exposées.
4. Sécher toutes les surfaces exposées avec un tissu propre et sec ou une compresse de gaze.
REMARQUE : peut être soumis à 10 cycles de stérilisation à l’oxyde d'éthylène.
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SAMHÆFI
Millistykkið hentar með öllum hefðbundnum EKG-
leiðslutengjum með 3–4 mm bananatengi. Mælt er 
með notkun rafskauta innan þeirra stærðarmarka 
sem tilgreind eru á myndinni hægra megin.

COMPATIBILITÀ
L’adattatore accetta qualsiasi connettore standard 
ECG con spina a banana da 3 a 4 mm. È consigliato 
l’uso di elettrodi compresi nella gamma delle 
dimensioni specificate nella figura a destra.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Der Adapter nimmt alle standardmäßigen  
EKG-Ableiter mit 3-mm- bis 4-mm-Bananenstecker 
auf. Es wird empfohlen, Elektroden in dem 
rechts in der Abbildung gezeigten Maßbereich 
zu verwenden.

KOMPATIBILITÁS
Az adapter használható bármilyen, 3 - 4 mm-es banán 
csatlakozóval rendelkező EKG-elvezetés konnektorhoz. 
A jobb oldali ábrán feltüntetett mérettartományba 
tartozó elektródák használata ajánlott.

KOMPATIBILITA
Adaptér je určen pro jakýkoli standardní přívodní 
konektor EKG s banánovou zástrčkou 3 - 4 mm. 
Doporučuje se používat elektrody v rozsahu 
rozměrů uvedených na obrázku.

KOMPATIBILITET
Adapteren kan rumme alle standard EKG-
elektrodekonnektorer med et 3-4 mm bananstik. 
Det anbefales at anvende elektroder inden for de 
dimensioner, der er angivet i illustrationen til højre.

COMPATIBILITEIT
De adapter accepteert elke standaard ECG-geleidingsdraad-
connector met een 3-4 mm-banaanstekker. Het gebruik van 
elektroden binnen het afmetingenbereik zoals aangegeven in 
de afbeelding rechts, wordt aanbevolen.

YHTEENSOPIVUUS
Sovittimessa hyväksytään kaikki vakiomalliset 
EKG-johtimen liittimet, joissa on 3 – 4 mm:n 
banaanikosketin. Suosittelemme käyttämään 
elektrodeja kuvassa määritettyjen mittojen rajoissa.

COMHOIRIÚNACHT
Glacann an cuibheoir le haon príomhnascóir ECG 
caighdeánach le phlocóid banana 3mm-4mm. Moltar 
leictreoidí a úsáid laistigh den raon toisí a sonraítear 
sa léaráid ar dheis

COMPATIBILITÉ
L'adaptateur est compatible avec tout connecteur  
de dérivation standard d’ECG doté d’une fiche  
banane de 3 à 4 mm. Il est recommandé d’utiliser  
des électrodes dont les dimensions sont comprises 
dans la plage indiquée sur l’illustration de droite.

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Ø 3–4 mm

Ø 4.3–5.3 mm

16–19 mm

Fyrir fagfólk í Evrópusambandinu: Ef óskað er að farga raf- og rafeindabúnaði (EEE) skal leita nánari upplýsinga 
hjá söluaðila eða birgi. Notandi og/eða sjúklingur skal fá upplýsingar um að ef alvarleg atvik koma fram við 
notkun tækisins skal tilkynna atvikið til framleiðanda, sem og til lögbærra yfirvalda í viðkomandi aðildarríki.

Gli utenti professionali dell’Unione Europea che desiderano eliminare le apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche (AEE), devono contattare il proprio rivenditore o fornitore per ulteriori informazioni. Si avvisa 
l’utente e/o il paziente che in caso di incidenti gravi con l’uso del dispositivo, è necessario segnalarli al 
produttore, nonché all’autorità locale competente dello Stato membro.

Für professionelle Anwender in der Europäischen Union: Wenn Sie Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (EEE) 
entsorgen möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte für weitere Informationen an Ihren Händler oder Lieferanten. 
Hinweis für den Anwender und/oder Patienten: Falls bei der Verwendung des Produkts ein schwerwiegender 
Vorfall irgendeiner Art auftritt, ist der entsprechende Vorfall dem Hersteller sowie der zuständigen örtlichen 
Behörde des Mitgliedsstaates zu melden.

Az Európai Unió területén tevékenykedő professzionális felhasználók az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések (EEE) kiselejtezése esetén további információkért vegyék fel a kapcsolatot a kereskedőjükkel 
vagy beszállítójukkal. Értesítse a felhasználót és/vagy pácienst, hogy az eszköz használatával kapcsolatos 
bármilyen súlyos esetet jelenteni kell a gyártónak, valamint a tagállam illetékes helyi hatóságának.

Pokud jako profesionální uživatel v Evropské unii potřebujete zlikvidovat elektrická a elektronická zařízení 
(EEZ), obraťte se na svého dodavatele. Informujte uživatele a/nebo pacienty, že pokud se v souvislosti 
s používáním prostředku vyskytnou jakékoli závažné nežádoucí příhody, je nutné je nahlásit výrobci a místnímu 
příslušnému orgánu daného členského státu.

For professionelle brugere i EU: Hvis du ønsker at kassere elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (EEE), bedes du 
kontakte din forhandler eller leverandør for yderligere oplysninger. Giv bruger og/eller patienter besked om, 
at hvis der har været alvorlige hændelser med brugen af.

Voor professionele gebruikers in de Europese Unie: als u elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (EEA) wilt 
afvoeren, neemt u contact op met uw distributeur of leverancier voor nadere informatie. Kennisgeving 
aan gebruikers en/of patiënten: als zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan met het gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel, moet dit aan de fabrikant en aan de lokale bevoegde instantie van de lidstaat worden gemeld.

Jos olet Euroopan unionissa toimiva ammattikäyttäjä ja haluat hävittää sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromua 
(EEE), lisätietoja saat ottamalla yhteyden myyjään tai tavarantoimittajaan. Huomautus kaikille käyttäjille 
ja/tai potilaille: mistä tahansa laitteen käytössä tapahtuvasta vakavasta poikkeamasta tulee ilmoittaa 
valmistajalle sekä jäsenvaltion paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle valvontaviranomaiselle.

I gcás úsáideoirí gairmiúla san Aontas Eorpach, más mian leat trealamh leictreach agus leictreonach (EEE) 
a dhiúscairt, déan teagmháil le do dhéileálaí nó le do sholáthraí chun tuilleadh faisnéise a fháil. Fógra don 
úsáideoir agus/nó don othar, má tharla aon teagmhais thromchúiseacha agus an feiste á úsaid, ba cheart an 
teagmhas a thuairisciú don mhonaróir agus d'údarás inniúil áitiúil an Bhallstáit.

Il est conseillé aux utilisateurs professionnels de l’Union européenne souhaitant mettre au rebut des 
équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE) de contacter leur revendeur ou leur fournisseur pour plus 
d’informations. Les utilisateurs et les patients sont informés qu’en cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation de cet 
appareil, l’incident en question doit être signalé au fabricant ainsi qu’à l’autorité compétente locale au niveau 
de l’État membre.

⚠⚠ VARÚÐ
• Skoðið Sure-Lock klemmuna fyrir notkun.  Ekki má nota Sure-Lock klemmuna ef einhver merki eru um innri mengun 

eða fyrirstöðu.
• Varan getur skemmst ef hún er hreinsuð með öðrum efnum eða aðferðum en hér er lýst. Nánari upplýsingar um 

hreinsun má fá hjá Curbell. 
• Vörunni má aldrei dýfa í vökva af neinu tagi. Það getur skemmt klemmurnar, þar á meðal valdið tæringu.
• Takið vöruna úr notkun ef merki um tæringu í málmgorminum eða skemmdir á plasthlífinni koma fram. 
• Má ekki sæfa með gufusæfi, geislun eða gufu. 

⚠⚠ PRECAUZIONE
• Ispezionare la clip Sure-Lock prima dell’uso. Non utilizzare la clip Sure-Lock se presenta segni di contaminazione 

interna o ostruzioni.
•  La pulizia eseguita con metodi e composti alternativi potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto. Per assistenza relativa alla 

pulizia contattare Curbell. 
• Non immergere mai in alcun liquido. In caso contrario, le clip potrebbero danneggiarsi o corrodersi.
• Non continuare a usare in caso di evidente corrosione della molla in metallo o deterioramento dell’alloggiamento in 

plastica. 
• Non sterilizzare in autoclave, mediante radiazioni o a vapore. 

⚠⚠ VORSICHT
• Den Sure-Lock-Clip vor der Verwendung überprüfen. Bei Anzeichen für Kontamination oder Obstruktionen im Inneren 

darf der Sure-Lock-Clip nicht verwendet werden.
•  Bei einer Reinigung mit anderen Verbindungen und Methoden kann das Produkt beschädigt werden. Für Hilfe bei der 

Reinigung wenden Sie sich bitte an Curbell. 
•  Niemals in Flüssigkeit eintauchen. Dies kann Beschädigungen und Korrosion an den Klemmen verursachen.
•  Bei Anzeichen von Korrosion der Metallfeder oder Verschleiß des Kunststoffgehäuses.  
• Nicht durch Autoklavierung, Bestrahlung oder Dampf sterilisieren. 

⚠⚠ FIGYELMEZTETÉS
• Használat előtt vizsgálja meg a Sure-Lock kapcsot.  Ne használja a Sure/Lock kapcsot, ha azon bármilyen belső 

szennyeződésre vagy eltömődésre utaló jel látható.
•  Az egyéb szerekkel vagy módszerekkel végzett tisztítás a termék megrongálódását okozhatja. A tisztításra vonatkozó 

segítségnyújtásért forduljon a Curbell vállalathoz. 
•  Soha ne merítse semmilyen folyadékba. Ennek figyelmen kívül hagyása a kapcsok megrongálódását okozhatja, 

beleértve a korróziót.
• Ne használja a terméket, ha a fémrugón korrózió jelei tapasztalhatók, vagy a műanyag borítás nyilvánvalóan sérült. 
• Ne sterilizálja autoklávval, sugárzással vagy gőzzel. 

⚠⚠ UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Před použitím svorku Sure-Lock zkontrolujte. Svorku Sure-Lock nepoužívejte, pokud na ni najdete jakékoli známky 

vnitřní kontaminace nebo obstrukce.
• Čištění jinými prostředky a metodami může výrobek poškodit. Kontaktujte Curbell ohledně pomoci s čištěním. 
• Neponořujte do žádné kapaliny. Jinak může dojít k poškození svorek a ke korozi.
• Pokud je zřejmá koroze kovové pružiny nebo je poškozeno plastové pouzdro, výrobek dále nepoužívejte. 
• Nesterilizujte autoklávem, zářením nebo párou. 

⚠⚠ FORSIGTIG
• Kontrollér Sure-Lock Clip før brug. Brug ikke Sure-Lock Clip, hvis der er tegn på intern kontaminering eller forhindringer.
• Rengøring med andre opløsninger og metoder kan beskadige produktet. Kontakt Curbell i tilfælde 

af spørgsmål om rengøring. 
• Må aldrig nedsænkes i væske. Dette kan resultere i beskadigelse af clipsene, herunder korrosion.
• Ophør med anvendelsen, hvis der er tegn på korrosion på metalfjederen eller forringelse af plastikhuset. 
• Må ikke steriliseres med autoklavering, bestråling eller damp. 

⚠⚠ LET OP
• De Sure-Lock-clip vóór gebruik controleren. De Sure-Lock-clip niet gebruiken bij tekenen van inwendige 

besmetting of blokkade.
•  Reinigen met andere verbindingen en methoden kunnen het product beschadigen. 

Neem contact op met Curbell voor hulp bij het reinigen. 
•  Nooit in een vloeistof onderdompelen. Gebeurt dat wel dan kunnen de klemmen beschadigd raken, 

met inbegrip van corrosie.
•  Niet verder gebruiken als er duidelijk sprake is van corrosie van de metalen veer of van aantasting 

van de kunststof behuizing. 
• Niet in een autoclaaf, met straling of met stoom steriliseren.

⚠⚠ VAROITUS
• Tarkasta Sure-Lock-nipistin ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä Sure-Lock-nipistintä, jos siinä on merkkejä sisäisestä 

kontaminaatiosta tai tukkeumasta.
•  Puhdistus vaihtoehtoisilla yhdisteillä ja menetelmillä saattaa vahingoittaa tuotetta. Saat puhdistukseen apua 

ottamalla yhteyttä Curbell:hen. 
• Tuotetta ei saa upottaa nesteeseen. Se saattaa vahingoittaa nipistimiä ja johtaa muun muassa korroosioon.
• Älä jatka tuotteen käyttöä, jos havaitaan metallijousen korroosiota tai muovikotelon kunnon huononemista. 
• Älä steriloi tuotetta autoklaavaamalla, säteilyllä tai höyryllä. 

⚠⚠ AIRE
• Seiceáil an fáiscín Sure-Lock roimh úsáid a bhaint as. Ná húsáid an fáiscín Sure-Lock má tá aon chomharthaí éillithe nó 

constaicí inmheánacha ann.
• D'fhéadfadh glanadh le comhdhúile agus modhanna malartacha damáiste a dhéanamh don táirge. Déan teagmháil le 

Curbell le haghaidh cúnaimh glantacháin.
• Ná tumtar riamh é i leacht ar bith. D'fhéadfadh damáiste do na fáiscíní, lena n-áirítear creimeadh, 

a bheith mar thoradh air.
• Ná lean ar aghaidh á úsáid má tá creimeadh ar an sprionga mhiotalaigh nó dearóiliú 

ar an gcoimeádán phlaistigh le feiceáil.
• Ná bain feidhm as uachchlábh, radaíocht ná  gal chun é a steiriliú.

⚠⚠ MISE EN GARDE
• Inspecter le Sure-Lock Clip avant utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le Sure-Lock Clip en présence de signes de contamination 

interne ou d’obstructions.
•  L’utilisation d’autres composés et méthodes pour le nettoyage pourrait endommager le produit. Contacter Curbell pour 

toute assistance concernant le nettoyage. 
• Ne jamais immerger au risque de provoquer des dommages, notamment par corrosion.
• Cesser toute utilisation en cas de signes de corrosion du ressort métallique ou de dégradation du boîtier plastique. 
• Ne pas stériliser en autoclave, par radiation ou à la vapeur. 
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ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА UPUTE ZA UPORABU

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
В тези Инструкции за употреба думата ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ указва потенциално опасна ситуация, която, ако не бъде 
избегната, може да доведе до смърт или сериозно нараняване.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ГРИЖИ
1. Отстранете банановия щепсел и отворете ключалката преди почистване.
2.  Навлажнете чиста кърпа или марля с един от следните подходящи почистващи разтвори и избършете всички 

открити повърхности:
 • зелен сапун • тинктура от зелен сапун
 • сапун за ръце без алкохол • 2% глутаралдехиден разтвор
 • 10% разтвор на натриев хипохлорит (белина) във вода
3.  Навлажнете чиста кърпа или марля със стерилна или дестилирана вода и отново избършете всички открити 

повърхности.
4. Изсушете всички открити повърхности с чиста, суха кърпа или марля.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Възможни са 10 стерилизационни цикъла с етиленов оксид.

СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ
Адаптерът приема стандартни ЕКГ отвеждания с 3–4 mm 
бананов щепсел. Препоръчително е използваните 
електроди да бъдат с размерите, посочени на илюстрацията 
вдясно.

За професионални потребители в Европейския съюз, които желаят да изхвърлят електрическо 
и електронно оборудване (ЕЕО), моля, свържете се с Вашия търговец или доставчик за повече 
информация. Моля, потребители и/или пациенти да имат предвид, че ако възникнат сериозни 
инциденти при употребата на изделието, инцидентът трябва да бъде докладван на производителя, 
както и местните компетентни органи на държавата членка.

Bulgarian (BG) 

⚠⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Не използвайте с оборудване за ЯМР. 

⚠⚠ ВНИМАНИЕ
• Преди употреба проверете щипката Sure-Lock. Не използвайте щипката Sure-Lock, ако има признаци на 

вътрешно замърсяване или запушване.
• Почистването с други средства и методи може да увреди продукта. Свържете се с Curbell за съвет относно 

почистването. 
• Никога не потапяйте в течности. Това може да причини увреждане на щипките, включително корозия.
•  Не продължавайте да използвате, ако има видими следи от корозия по металната пружина или влошаване на 

пластмасовия корпус. 
• Не стерилизирайте с автоклав, радиация или пара. 

SIGURNOSNE INFORMACIJE
U ovim Korisničkim uputama riječ UPOZORENJE ukazuje na potencijalno opasne situacije koje, ako se ne izbjegnu, mogu 
uzrokovati smrt ili ozbiljnu ozljedu.

ČIŠĆENJE I ZAŠTITA
1. Prije čišćenja uklonite banana-utikač i otvorite zasun.
2. Navlažite čistu krpu ili gazu jednom od odgovarajućih otopina za čišćenje, a zatim obrišite sve izložene površine:
 • zeleni sapun • tinktura zelenog sapuna
 • sapun za ruke bez alkohol • 2-postotna otopina glutaraldehida
 • 10-postotna otopina natrijevog hipoklorita (izbjeljivača) u vodi
3. Navlažite čistu krpu ili gazu sterilnom ili destiliranom vodom i ponovno obrišite sve izložene površine.
4. Nakon čišćenja sve izložene površine osušite čistom suhom krpom ili gazom.
NAPOMENA: Na proizvodu se može obaviti 10 ciklusa sterilizacije etilen oksidom.

KOMPATIBILNOST
Adapter prihvaća bilo koji standardni priključak za odvode EKG-a 
s banana-utikačem od 3 mm do 4 mm. Preporučuje se uporaba 
elektroda u okviru dimenzija navedenih na slici s desne strane.

Za profesionalne korisnike u Europskoj uniji, ako želite odložiti električnu i elektroničku opremu (EEO) u 
otpad, dodatne informacije potražite od svojeg trgovca ili dobavljača. Obavijest korisnicima i/ili pacijentima 
o tome da je, ako su se dogodili bilo kakvi ozbiljni incidenti povezani s uporabom ovog proizvoda, potrebno 
takve incidente prijaviti proizvođaču, kao i lokalnom nadležnom tijelu države članice.

Croatian (HR)

⚠⚠ UPOZORENJE
Ne rabite s MRI opremom. 

⚠⚠ OPREZ
• Prije uporabe pregledajte hvataljku Sure-Lock. Ne rabite hvataljku Sure-Lock ako primijetite bilo kakve znakove 

unutarnje kontaminacije ili prepreka.
• Čišćenje alternativnim mješavinama i načinima može oštetiti proizvod. Za pomoć pri čišćenju obratite se tvrtki Curbell. 
• Nikada ne uranjajte u bilo koju tekućinu. Na taj biste način mogli oštetiti hvataljke koje bi mogle korodirati.
• Prekinite upotrebu ako primijetite koroziju metalne opruge ili propadanje plastičnog kućišta. 
• Ne sterilizirajte autoklaviranjem, radijacijom ili parom. 

OHUTUSALANE TEAVE
Nendes kasutusjuhistes tähistab sõna HOIATUS võimalikku ohtlikku olukorda, mis võib lõppeda surma või tõsiste 
vigastustega, kui sellest ei hoiduta.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
1. Enne puhastamist eemaldage banaanpistik ja avage riiv.
2. Niisutage puhas lapp või marlipadi ühega järgmistest pesulahustest ja pühkige üle kõik lahtised pinnad:
 • roheline seep
 • rohelise seebi tinktuur
 • alkoholivaba käteseep
 • 2% glutaaraldehüüdi lahus
 • naatriumhüpokloriti (valgendi) 10% lahus veega
3. Niisutage puhas lapp või marlipadi steriilse või destilleeritud veega ja pühkige uuesti üle kõik lahtised pinnad.
4. Kuivatage kõik lahtised pinnad puhta kuiva lapi või marlipadjaga.
MÄRKUS. Võib vajada 10 steriliseerimistsüklit etüleenoksiidi meetodil.

ÜHILDUVUS
Adapteriga saab kasutada kõiki standardseid ECG 
juhtmepistikuid, millel on 3–4 mm banaanpistik. Soovituslik 
on kasutada elektroode, mille mõõdud jäävad parempoolsel 
joonisel toodud vahemikku.

Professionaalsetele kasutajatele Euroopa Liidus: kui soovite elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid (EES) 
kõrvaldada, võtke lisateabe saamiseks ühendust edasimüüja või tarnijaga. Märkus kasutajatele ja/või 
patsientidele: kui seadme kasutamisel on esinenud tõsiseid vahejuhtumeid, tuleb tootjat ja liikmesriigi 
kohalikku pädevat asutust sellest teavitada.

Estonian (ET)

⚠⚠ HOIATUS
Ärge kasutage magnetresonantstomograafia-seadmetega. 

⚠⚠ ETTEVAATUST
• Kontrollige Sure-Locki klemmi enne kasutamist. Ärge kasutage Sure-Locki klemmi, kui täheldate märke sisemisest 

saastumisest või takistustest.
• Muude ainete ja meetoditega puhastamine võib toodet kahjustada. Puhastamisnõu saamiseks võtke ühendust 

Curbell-ga. 
• Ärge kunagi kastke mingisugusesse vedelikku. See võib kahjustada klemme, sh põhjustada korrosiooni.
• Lõpetage kasutamine, kui on ilmne metallvedru korrodeerimine või plastkorpuse kahjustumine. 
• Ärge steriliseerige autoklaavi, kiirguse või auru abil. 

ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Σε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης, η λέξη ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ υποδεικνύει μια δυνητικά επικίνδυνη κατάσταση η οποία, εάν δεν 
αποφευχθεί, θα μπορούσε να οδηγήσει σε θάνατο ή σοβαρό τραυματισμό.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
1. Αφαιρέστε το βύσμα τύπου μπανάνας και ανοίξτε την ασφάλεια πριν από τον καθαρισμό.
2. Υγράνετε ένα καθαρό ύφασμα ή επίθεμα γάζας με ένα από τα παρακάτω κατάλληλα διαλύματα καθαρισμού και σκουπίστε 

όλες τις εκτεθειμένες επιφάνειες:  
• πράσινο σαπούνι • διάλυμα πράσινου σαπουνιού σε ισοπροπυλική αλκοόλη και γλυκερίνη 
• σαπούνι για τα χέρια που δεν περιέχει αλκοόλη • διάλυμα γλουταραλδεΰδης 2% 
• διάλυμα υποχλωριώδους νατρίου (λευκαντικού μέσου) 10% σε νερό

3. Υγράνετε ένα καθαρό ύφασμα ή επίθεμα γάζας με στείρο ή απεσταγμένο νερό και σκουπίστε και πάλι όλες τις εκτεθειμένες 
επιφάνειες.

4. Στεγνώστε όλες τις εκτεθειμένες επιφάνειες με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό ύφασμα ή επίθεμα γάζας.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Είναι δυνατό να υποβληθεί σε 10 κύκλους αποστείρωσης με χρήση της μεθόδου οξειδίου του αιθυλενίου.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ
Ο προσαρμογέας δέχεται οποιονδήποτε τυπικό σύνδεσμο 
απαγωγής ΗΚΓ με βύσμα τύπου μπανάνας 3 mm-4 mm. 
Συνιστάται η χρήση ηλεκτροδίων που βρίσκονται εντός του 
εύρους διαστάσεων που καθορίζονται στην εικόνα στα δεξιά.

Για τους επαγγελματίες χρήστες στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση, αν επιθυμείτε να απορρίψετε ηλεκτρικό και 
ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό (ΗΗΕ), παρακαλούμε να επικοινωνήσετε με την αντιπροσωπεία ή τον προμηθευτή 
σας για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες. Θα πρέπει να αποστέλλεται ειδοποίηση στον χρήστη ή/και στον ασθενή ότι, 
αν έχουν προκύψει σοβαρά συμβάντα με τη χρήση της συσκευής, το συμβάν θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή, καθώς και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους.

⚠⚠ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε με εξοπλισμό μαγνητικής τομογραφίας.

⚠⚠ ΣΥΣΤΑΣΗ ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗΣ
• Επιθεωρήςτε το κλιπ Sure-Lock πριν από τη χρήςη. Να μην χρηςιμοποιηθεί το κλιπ Sure-Lock εάν υπάρχουν ςημεία 

ρύπανςησ ή απόφραξησ ςτο εςωτερικό του.
•  Τυχόν καθαρισμός με εναλλακτικές ενώσεις και μεθόδους ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο προϊόν. Επικοινωνήστε 

με τη Curbell για βοήθεια σε θέματα καθαρισμού. 
•  Μην εμβαπτίζετε ποτέ σε οποιοδήποτε υγρό. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση ενδέχεται να προκληθεί ζημιά στα κλιπ, 

συμπεριλαμβανομένης της διάβρωσης.
•  Μη συνεχίζετε να χρησιμοποιείτε εάν είναι εμφανής διάβρωση του μεταλλικού ελατηρίου ή φθορά του πλαστικού 

περιβλήματος. 
•  Μην αποστειρώνετε με αυτόκαυστο, ακτινοβολία ή ατμό. 

DROŠĪBAS INFORMĀCIJA
Šajās lietotāja instrukcijās vārds BRĪDINĀJUMS norāda uz potenciāli bīstamu situāciju, kas, ja netiek novērsta, var izraisīt 
nāvi vai nopietnu traumu.

TĪRĪŠANA UN APKOPE
1. Pirms tīrīšanas noņemiet banānveida spraudni un atveriet aizbīdni.
2. Noslaukiet visas atklātās virsmas ar tīru drāniņu vai marles tamponu, kas samitrināts vienā no šiem tīrīšanas šķīdumiem:
 • zaļās ziepes; • zaļo ziepju tinktūra;
 • ziepes roku mazgāšanai bez spirta piedevām; • 2% glutaraldehīda šķīdums;
 • nātrija hipohlorīta (balinātāja) 10% ūdens šķīdums.
3. Samitriniet tīru drāniņu vai marles tamponu sterilā vai destilētā ūdenī un vēlreiz noslaukiet visas atklātās virsmas.
4. Visas atklātās virsmas noslaukiet ar tīru, sausu drāniņu vai marles tamponu.
PIEZĪME. Etilēna oksīda metodi var izmantot līdz 10 sterilizēšanas cikliem.

SADERĪBA
Adapteris sader ar jebkuru standarta EKG vadu savienotāju, 
kuram ir 3-4 mm banānveida spraudnis. Ieteicams izmantot 
elektrodus, kas ietilpst labās puses attēlā norādītajā izmēru 
amplitūdā.

Paziņojums profesionālam lietotājam Eiropas Savienībā: ja vēlaties atbrīvoties no elektriskās un 
elektroniskās iekārtas (EEI), lūdzu, sazinieties ar izplatītāju vai piegādātāju, lai iegūtu papildinformāciju. 
Paziņojums lietotājam un/vai pacientam: ja šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā rodas jebkāda veida nopietns 
incidents, ziņojiet par to ražotājam, kā arī dalībvalsts vietējai kompetentajai iestādei.

⚠⚠ BRĪDINĀJUMS
Neizmantojiet ar MRI aprīkojumu. 

⚠⚠ UZMANĪBU
• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet klipsi Sure-Lock. Nelietojiet klipsi Sure-Lock, ja redzamas iekšējās kontaminācijas vai 

aizsprostošanas pazīmes.
•  Tīrīšanā izmantojot alternatīvus maisījumus vai metodes, var sabojāt produktu. Sazinieties ar Curbell, lai saņemtu 

palīdzību tīrīšanas jautājumos. 
• Nekad neiegremdējiet šķidrumā. Šāda darbība var izraisīt spaiļu bojājumus, tostarp koroziju.
• Pārtrauciet izmantošanu, ja redzama metāla atsperes korozija vai plastmasas korpusa nodilums. 
• Nesterilizējiet, izmantojot autoklāvu, starošanu vai tvaiku. 

SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
Ordet ADVARSEL i denne bruksanvisningen informerer om en potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den ikke unngås, kan føre 
til dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
1. Ta ut bananpluggen og åpne låsen før rengjøring.
2. Fukt en ren klut eller et stykke gasbind med en av de følgende egnede rengjøringsløsningene, og tørk av alle synlige 

flater:
 • grønnsåpe • medisinsk grønnsåpe
 • alkoholfri håndsåpe • 2 % glutaraldehydløsning
 • natriumhypoklorittløsning (blekemiddel) 10 % i vann
3. Fukt en ren klut eller et stykke gasbind med sterilt eller destillert vann, og tørk av alle synlige flater på nytt.
4. Tørk alle synlige flater med en ren, tørr klut eller et stykke gasbind.
OBS! Kan gjennomgå 10 steriliseringssykluser med etylenoksidmetoden.

KOMPATIBILITET
Adapteren kan brukes med alle standard  
EKG-ledningskoblinger med 3–4 mm bananplugg. Det anbefales 
å bruke elektroder som samsvarer med målene som er oppgitt i 
illustrasjonen til høyre.

For profesjonelle brukere i EU, hvis du ønsker å kaste elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr (EEE), kan du kontakte 
forhandleren eller leverandøren for mer informasjon. Varsel til bruker og/eller pasient om at dersom det har 
skjedd alvorlige hendelser med bruk av enheten, skal hendelsen rapporteres til produsenten, så vel som den 
lokale vedkommende myndigheten i medlemslandet.

⚠⚠ ADVARSEL
Skal ikke brukes med MR-utstyr. 

⚠⚠ FORSIKTIG
• Inspiser Sure-Lock-klemmen før bruk. Bruk ikke Sure-Lock-klemmen hvis det foreligger tegn på intern 

kontaminering eller blokkering.
•  Rengjøring med andre stoffer og metoder kan skade produktet. Ta kontakt med Curbell for å skaffe hjelp i forbindelse  

med rengjøring. 
• Legg aldri produktet i væske. Dette kan skade klemmene, blant annet ved korrosjon.
• Bruk ikke produktet hvis det foreligger tegn på korrosjon av metallfjæren eller forringelse av plasthuset. 
• Skal ikke steriliseres ved autoklavering, stråling eller damp. 


